

No. 02-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
JAMES I. CROWLEY
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
ONE STATE’S COURTS CANNOT ADJUDICATE A TAXPAYER’S COLLATERAL ATTACK ON ANOTHER STATE’S TAX PROCEEDING	11
A. Respondent’s Nevada Suit Is A Collateral Attack On California’s Residency Audit And Proposed Assessments	13
B. Taxation Is A Core Sovereign Function	14
C. The Structure Of The Constitution Prohibits A State’s Exercise Of Jurisdiction Over A Challenge To Another State’s Tax Proceeding.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858)	18, 19
<i>Ambrosini v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 1 (1902)....	9, 10, 18
<i>Appleyard v. Massachusetts</i> , 203 U.S. 222 (1906).....	20
<i>Biddinger v. Commissioner of Police</i> , 245 U.S. 128 (1917).....	20
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	14
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	15
<i>California v. Superior Court of California</i> , 482 U.S. 400 (1987).....	10, 20
<i>County of Washoe, Nevada Tax Comm'n, et al., v. Golden Road Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 777 P.2d 358 (Nev. 1989)	16
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871).....	1, 14
<i>Fair Assessment In Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S.100 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 264 U.S. 450 (1924).....	15
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	15
<i>Keely v. Sanders</i> , 99 U.S. 441 (1878).....	18, 18-19
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 66 (1861).....	20
<i>Lovelace Center for Health Sciences v. Beach</i> , 606 P.2d 203 (N.M. Ct. App. 1980)	16
<i>Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998).....	11-12
<i>Marbles v. Creecy</i> , 215 U.S. 63 (1909)	20
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	15, 15-16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926).....	9, 18
<i>Michigan v. Doran</i> , 439 U.S. 282 (1978).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	16
<i>National Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	1, 14
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	14
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987).....	10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Stanley v. Supervisors of Albany</i> , 121 U.S. 535 (1887).....	15
<i>Sweeney v. Woodall</i> , 344 U.S. 86 (1953).....	20, 20-21, 21
<i>The Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 113 (1870).....	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	16
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1060.5.....	2
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 19044.....	2
§ 19045.....	2
§ 19046.....	2
§ 19381.....	2
§ 21021(a).....	12, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	15
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	16
Other Authorities	
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise On The Law Of Taxation</i> (1876).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State And Local Taxation</i> (6th ed. 1997)	15
Robert A. Leflar, <i>Extrastate Enforcement of Penal And Governmental Claims</i> , 46 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1932)	16
